5. Delta State University Teaching Hospital 56                       53 

6. Niger Delta Teaching Hospital (NDUTH) 64                       61 

Total 374                     361   

Source: Field Survey (2026) 

Statistical Analysis of Data 

The three hundred and sixty-one (361) questionnaire, duly completed and returned, were analyzed 

using descriptive statistics, including frequencies and percentages. Hypotheses testing involved 

the use of inferential statistics, specifically simple linear model. The Statistical Package for the